

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 13-cv-00734-RBW

Hearing Requested

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY
TO PREVENT FURTHER SPOILIATION OF,
AND TO PRESERVE AND RESTORE,
EVIDENCE AND DISCOVERABLE INFORMATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 12

III. PROCEDURAL STANDARDS..... 18

 A. Federal Rule 65 Authorizes Preliminary Injunctive Relief to Preserve the Status Quo and Prevent Irreparable Harm. 18

 B. This Court Has Discretion Under Federal Rule 26 to Order Expedited Discovery, Including Discovery of Electronically Stored Information. 19

IV. ARGUMENT 21

 A. The Relief That True the Vote Seeks Is Necessary to Preserve Not Only the Status Quo But Relevant Evidence and the Integrity of the Judicial System..... 21

 B. True the Vote Faces Further Irreparable Injury Unless Defendants Are Ordered to Preserve Evidence and Submit to the Requested Inspection. 23

 C. The Likelihood of Success, Balance of Equities, and Public Interest All Weigh in Favor of Preliminary Injunctive Relief and Expedited Discovery..... 24

 1. True the Vote has demonstrated sufficient likelihood of success for both a document preservation order and expedited discovery. 24

 2. The balance of equities weighs heavily in favor of the document preservation order and expedited discovery that Plaintiff seeks..... 25

 3. The public interest in the integrity of the judicial process warrants both preliminary injunctive relief and expedited discovery. 27

 D. The Court Should Exercise Its Rule 26(d) Discretion and Expedite Discovery for the Purpose of Restoring and Preserving Relevant Electronic Evidence. 27

 1. The expedited discovery sought by True the Vote easily satisfies the “reasonableness” or “good cause” test..... 29

V. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster,
485 F. Supp. 222 (D.D.C. 1980).....19, 22

Am. LegalNet, Inc. v. Davis,
673 F. Supp. 2d 1063, 1069 (C.D. Cal. 2009)23

Antioch Co. v. Scrapbook Borders, Inc.,
210 F.R.D. 645 (D. Minn. 2002).....19, 21, 28

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. Exec. Office of the President,
No. 07-1707, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97574 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2007)26

City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
429 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006)18

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998).....19

Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,*
234 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 18, 19, 20, 22-24, 30

Ellsworth Assocs. v. United States,
917 F. Supp. 841 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 20, 29-30

Escareno v. Lundbeck, LLC,
No. 3:14-cv-257-B, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66824 (N.D. Tex. May 15, 2014).....5

In re Fannie Mae Derivative Litig.,
227 F.R.D. 142 (D.D.C. 2005).....20, 26

FTC v. NAFSO VLM, Inc.,
No. CIV S-12-0781 KJM-EFB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44244 (E.D. Cal. Mar.
29, 2012)19, 22

Guttenberg v. Emery,
No. 13-2046 (JDB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37101 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2014).....24, 30

Holmes v. Amerex Rent-A-Car,
180 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

Ingersoll v. Farmland Foods, Inc.,
 No. 10-6046-CV-SJ-FJG, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15943 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 6, 2013) 24-25

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. IRS,
 No. 13-1559 (D.D.C.) 12

Landwehr v. FDIC,
 282 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 29

Metal Bldg. Components, L.P. v. Caperton,
 No. CIV-04-0256 MV/DJS, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28854 (D.N.M. Apr. 2, 2004) 29

Notaro v. Koch,*
 95 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 20, 23, 24, 26, 29

Orrell v. Motorcarparts of Am., Inc.,
 No. 3:06CV418-R, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89524 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2007)..... 21, 28-29

Playboy Enters. v. Welles,
 60 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (S.D. Cal. 1999)..... 29

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 19, 23

Simon Prop. Grp. L.P. v. MySimon, Inc.,
 194 F.R.D. 639 (S.D. Ind. 2000)..... 21, 29

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
 233 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 23, 25

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,
 No. 12-1905 (RWR), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167158 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2013) 23

Warner Bros. Records Inc. v. Doe,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) 19-20, 29

Watts v. SEC,
 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 19

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 19

Z St., Inc. v. Koskinen,*
 No. 12-cv-0401 (KBJ), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71638 (D.D.C. May 27, 2014)..... 3, 12-13, 25

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC,
 217 F.R.D. 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)21

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 70612
 26 U.S.C. § 7428.....25
 26 U.S.C. § 6103.....12
 44 U.S.C. § 3101.....2, 15
 44 U.S.C § 3102.....2
 36 C.F.R. 1222.342
 Federal Records Act..... 15-16, 24, 26-27
 Freedom of Information Act27

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 19, 21-22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1).....19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f).....4, 5, 12, 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f)(2) 4-5
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....21
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1).....11, 20
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 6511, 18, 22
 IRM § 1.10.3.2.3(2)16
 IRM § 1.10.3.2.3(3)11, 16
 IRM § 1.10.3.2.3(5)16
 IRM § 1.15.1.5(1)(D).....16
 H. Res. 574, 113th Cong. (2nd Sess. 2014)17

Letter of Darrell Issa, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to John Koskinen, Internal Revenue Serv. (June 16, 2014)14

Letter from Darrell Issa, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to Jacob Lew, Dept. of the Treasury (Aug. 2, 2013).....15

Letter from Darrell Issa & Jim Jordan, H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, to Daniel Werfel, Internal Revenue Serv. (June 4, 2013).....15

Letter from Leonard Oursler to Ron Wyden, Dept. of the Treasury (June 13, 2014)17, 27

IRS Obstruction: Lois Lerner's Missing Emails: Hearing Before the H. Oversight and Gov't Reform Comm., 113th Cong. (June 23, 2014, 7:00 p.m.) (Answer of John A. Koskinen, Commissioner, Internal Revenue Service) <http://oversight.house.gov/hearing/irs-obstruction-lois-lerners-missing-e-mails> 9-10

Hearing with IRS Commissioner John Koskinen Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 113th Cong. (2014)31

Testimony of David S. Ferriero Archivist of the United States Before the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform on "IRS Obstruction: Lois Lerner's Missing E-mails, Part II" Tuesday, June 24 2014, 113th Cong. 1-3 (2014), <http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/Ferriero-NARA-Testimony-6-23-IRS-E-Mails.pdf>6

Howell, *Clinton Adviser Lanny Davis: IRS Scandal Needs An Independent Prosecutor*, Washington Times, June 28, 2014 <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/jun/28/clinton-adviser-irs-scandal-needs-independent-pros/>10

Dinan, *IRS’s Lerner Sought Tax Audit of Iowa Sen. Chuck Grassley Over His Wife’s Free Meal*, June 26, 2014, <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2014/jun/26/irss-lerner-sought-tax-audit-iowa-sen-chuck-grassl/?page=all>.....10

Eliana Johnson, *IRS Has Lost More E-mails*, National Review, June 17, 2014, available at <http://www.nationalreview.com/corner/380576/irs-has-lost-more-e-mails-eliana-johnson>5

Miller, Michael C. and Theodore, Jeffrey M., “A Road Map for Document Preservation: Keeping the Nightmares at Bay,” *ABA Litigation Journal* (Oct. 25, 2013)2

Patrick Howley, *IRS CANCELLED Contract with Email-Storage Firm Weeks After Lerner’s Computer Crash*, June 22, 2014, www.dailycaller.com/2014/06/22/irs-cancelled-contract-with-email-storage-firm-weeks-after-lerners-computer-crash6

Patrick Howley, *Meet the Seven IRS Employees Whose Computers ‘Crashed,’*
Daily Caller, June 26, 2014, <http://dailycaller.com/2014/06/26/meet-the-seven-irs-employees-whose-computers-crashed/>18

Stephen Ohlemacher, *IRS Says It Lost Lois Lerner’s Emails in Targeting Probe,*
Huffington Post, June 14, 2014, *available at* http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/06/14/irs-says-it-lost-lois-ler_n_5494762.html5

Press Release, “EXPOSED: IRS Kept Secret For Months, More Than Just Lerner
Emails Lost, H. Comm. on Ways and Means (June 17, 2014).....17

Press Release, House Committee on Ways and Means (June 17, 2014)14

<http://www.oversight.house.gov/IRS>..... 16-17

http://waysandmeans.house.gov/uploadedfiles/4.9.14_lerner_referral_and_exhibits.pdf.....16

<http://ziostreet.wordpress.com/about>12

www.waysandmeans.house.gov/UploadedFiles/Non_6103_ltr_FINAL.pdf13
